CARGON, CARGON

CITY OF CARSON

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

PUBLIC HEARING:	January 13, 2015
SUBJECT:	Conditional Use Permit No. 964-14
APPLICANT:	Javier Perez 1830 Lincoln Boulevard Santa Monica, CA 90404
REQUEST:	To approve a Conditional Use Permit to legalize an existing second dwelling unit located within the RS (Residential, Single-Family) zone district
PROPERTY INVOLVED:	200 E. 238th Place
CO	MMISSION ACTION
Concurred with staff	
Did not concur with staff	
Other	
/ A A A	

COMMISSIONERS' VOTE

AYE	NO	·	AYE	NO	
		Chairman Faletogo			Gordon
		Vice-Chair Piñon			Saenz
		Brimmer			Schaefer
		Diaz			Verrett
		Goolsby			

I. Introduction

Property Owner Eva Laverty 200 E. 238th Place, Carson, CA 90810

Project Address 200 E. 238th Place, Carson, CA 90810

Project Description

The proposal is to consider a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for an existing second dwelling unit with 3 bedrooms, 1,400-square-feet and an attached 2 car garage within the RS (Residential, Single-Family) zone district.

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 964-14, would legalize the existing second dwelling unit located at 200 E. 238th Place, Carson, CA.

II. Background

History of Property

The main single family dwelling was built in 1944 with Los Angeles County Building and Safety permits and the second dwelling unit with an attached two-car garage and patio cover/deck was built with Los Angeles County Building and Safety permits in April/July of 1983. There are no recent approved building permits for the site.

Previously Approved Discretionary Permits

There are no previous approved discretionary permits on this site.

Public Safety Issues

There are no known open Code Enforcement cases on the subject property.

III. Analysis/Findings

Location/Site Characteristics/Existing Development

The subject property is located at 200 E. 238th Place. The subject site is compatible with surrounding residential single-family uses and its lot size of approximately 13,992-square-feet exceeds CMC second dwelling unit minimum lot size requirements of 7,500-square-feet within the RS (Residential, Single-Family) zone as described in Section 9125.6. According to Los Angeles County Assessor's records the second dwelling with an attached two-car garage was built in 1983 and permitted by the Los Angeles County Building and Safety Department, therefore, the second dwelling is considered legally permitted.

Surrounding the subject property to the north and east are single-family residential uses; commercial uses are located to the west and south across Sepulveda Boulevard.

The applicant is applying for a Conditional Use Permit for a second dwelling unit pursuant to Section No. 9172.21 and 9182.3 of the Carson Municipal Code (CMC). Second dwelling units on single-family residentially zoned lots provide an important housing resource that should be preserved if findings could be made regarding the



adequacy of the building condition, parking, landscaping and other features needed to meet neighborhood compatibility standards. The Conditional Use Permit application upon approval promotes the health and safety of the second dwelling's occupants via the conditions of approval. Both of the single family dwellings on the subject property exhibit good physical building quality.

The subject dwelling meets CMC parking requirements and provides adequate circulation and access to the public street.

The main front dwelling unit built in 1944 is approximately 1,000 square feet with a detached two-car garage. The dwelling has a front yard setback of approximately sixteen feet, which is four feet short of the present twenty-foot front yard setback requirement. However, since this is an existing building, the setback is considered legal non-conforming. CMC 9182.41, Site Development Nonconformities, identifies that lawfully established site development improvements, buildings and/or structures which become nonconforming with respect to site development regulations, and which cannot be made conforming without capital expenditure or loss such as yard areas, are allowed to continue indefinitely (existing front main dwelling unit sixteen foot front yard setback). All other yard setbacks meet CMC zoning requirements.

The rear single story second dwelling unit with approximately 1,400 square feet was built in 1983. It meets CMC second dwelling unit requirements including lot size, space between buildings and yard setbacks but exceeds the dwelling unit maximum floor area of 700 square feet for a detached two-bedroom unit. The Planning Commission may deem this size appropriate for a 2nd unit through the approval of the conditional use permit. Staff has included a condition of approval that no additions be built to the second dwelling unit that would intensify the existing unit size nonconformity (Condition of Approval No. 14).

A property inspection report was prepared by a qualified/certified property inspector for the second dwelling unit that includes plans to eliminate or mitigate any building, plumbing, electrical and fire code deficiencies. There were no major deficiencies described in the property inspection report. The report recommends minor painting of areas that show exterior paint peeling.

Zoning/General Plan Designation

The subject property is zoned RS (Residential, Single-Family) with the adjacent properties to the north and east sharing the same the zoning designation.

The zoning designation for the subject property is consistent with the General Plan Land Use designation of Low Density, Residential.

Required Findings: Conditional Use Permit No. 964-14

Pursuant to Section 9172.21, Conditional Use Permit, the Planning Commission may approve the proposal only if the following findings can be made in the affirmative:

- a. The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General Plan.
- b. The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities and other factors to accommodate the proposed use and development.
- c. There will be adequate street access and traffic capacity.

- d. There will be adequate water supply for fire protection.
- e. The proposed use and development will be compatible with the intended character of the area.

All of the required findings pursuant to Section 9172.21(d), "Conditional Use Permit, Approval Authority and Findings and Decision", can be made in the affirmative, if conditions of approval are implemented. Specific details regarding the applicable findings are incorporated in the attached resolution.

Issues of Concern

Staff has no issues of concern as long as all conditions of approval are met.

IV. Environmental Review

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, Section 15301, Existing Structures or Facilities, the City's approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for the proposed project is categorically exempt.

V. Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:

- APPROVE Conditional Use Permit No. 964-14 subject to the conditions of approval attached as Exhibit "B" to the Resolution; and
- WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No.____, approving Conditional Use Permit No. 964-14 to legalize an existing second dwelling unit located at 200 E. 238th Place.

VI. Exhibits

- 1. Resolution
- 2. Second Dwelling Unit Checklist
- 3. Building Permits
- 4. Property Inspection Report
- 5. Development Plans

Prepared by:

Zak Gonzalez II, Associate Planner

Reviewed by:

John F. Signo, AICP, Senior Planner

Approved by:

Saied Naaseh, Planning Manager

PC Staff Report – January 13, 2015 Conditional Use Permit No. 964-14



CITY OF CARSON

PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 15-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 964-14 LEGALIZE AN EXISTING SECOND DWELLING UNIT LOCATED AT 200 E. 238th PLACE

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by the applicant representative, Javier Perez, with respect to real property located at 200 E. 238th Place, and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, requesting the approval of an existing three bedroom 1,400-square-foot second dwelling unit located within the RS (Residential, Single-Family) zone district.

A public hearing was duly held on January 13, 2015, at 6:30 P.M. at City Hall, Helen Kawagoe Council Chambers, 701 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notice of time, place and purpose of the aforesaid meeting was duly given.

Section 2. Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented to and considered by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that:

- a) The proposed project is identified in the General Plan as a permitted use for this land use category subject to Conditional Use Permit approval. There is no specific plan for this area. The surrounding properties are developed with residential single-family dwellings and the proposed project is compatible with the neighborhood.
- b) The project is compatible in architecture and design with existing and anticipated development in the vicinity, including the aspects of site planning, land coverage, landscaping, appearance and scale of structures and open spaces and other features relative to a harmonious and attractive development of the area.
- The property's front dwelling is developed with a detached two-car garage and the rear second dwelling is developed with an attached two-car garage. The project is not anticipated to generate significant adverse effects to the circulation on the adjacent public street. The front dwelling is developed with a sixteen-foot nonconforming front yard setback which CMC Section 9182.41 allows to continue indefinitely. The rear second dwelling unit with three bedrooms exceeds the maximum unit size of 700 square feet for a two-bedroom unit as described in Section 9125.6(C) of the Carson Municipal Code. The Planning Commssion through the approval of the conditional use permit determines the size of the existing unit to be appropriate.
- d) There are no signs intended for the proposed project site.



- e) The proposed project conforms to all applicable design standards and guidelines that have been adopted pursuant to Section 9172.15 of the Carson Municipal Code.
- f) The existing second dwelling meets the goals and objectives of the General Plan and will be consistent with applicable zoning and design regulations upon approval of this conditional use permit by the Planning Commission. All of the required findings pursuant to Section 9171.21(d), "Conditional Use Permit, Approval Authority and Findings and Decision" can be made in the affirmative.

Section 4. The Planning Commission further finds that the use permitted by the proposed Conditional Use Permit will not have a significant effect on the environment. The proposed use will not alter the predominantly residential single-family character of the surrounding area and meets or exceeds all City standards for protection of the environment. Therefore, the proposed project is found to be categorically exempt under the CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301 (Existing Structures or Facilities).

Section 5. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Commission hereby approves the categorical exemption and grants Conditional Use Permit No. 964-14 with respect to the property described in Section 1 hereof, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

Section 6. The Secretary shall certify to the adoption of the Resolution and shall transmit copies of the same to the applicant.

Section 7. This action shall become final and effective fifteen days after the adoption of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in accordance with the provisions of the Carson Zoning Ordinance.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 13th DAY OF JANUARY 2015.

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		CHAIRMAN	
ATTEST:			
•			
COCCUMATE OUT OF THE PROPERTY			
SECRETARY	1	4	



EXHIBIT 'A'

LOT 45 OF TRACT NO. 10980, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 256, PAGES 41 TO 43 INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

A.P.N. 7329-019-006

CITY OF CARSON

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PLANNING DIVISION

EXHIBIT "B"

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 964-14

GENERAL CONDITIONS

- 1. If a building permit for Conditional Use Permit No. 964-14 is not used within one year of their effective date, said permits shall be declared null and void unless an extension of time is previously approved by the Planning Commission.
- The approved Resolution, including the Conditions of Approval contained herein, and signed Affidavit of Acceptance, shall be copied in their entirety and placed directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development plans prior to Building and Safety plan check submittal. Said copies shall be included in all development plan submittals, including any revisions and the final working drawings.
- 3. The applicant shall submit two complete sets of plans that conform to all the Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division within 90 days of receiving approval by the Planning Commission, if applicable.
- 4. The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal regulations applicable to this project.
- 5. The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions to the site plan and elevations approved by the Planning Commission in order to comply with all the conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions. Substantial revisions will require review and approval by the Planning Commission. Any revisions shall be approved by the Planning Division prior to Building and Safety plan check submittal.
- 6. The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form and submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of the Planning Commission Resolution.
- 7. Decision of the Planning Commission shall become effective and final 15 days after the date of its action unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Section 9173.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.
- 8. A modification of the conditions of this permit, including additions or deletions may be considered upon filing of an application by the owner of the subject

Ø

property or his/her authorized representative in accordance with Section 9173.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.

- 9. It is further made a condition of this approval that if any condition is violated or if any law, statute, or ordinance is violated, this permit may be revoked by the Planning Commission or City Council, as may be applicable; provided the applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has failed to do so for a period of thirty days.
- 10. Precedence of Conditions. If any of the Conditions of Approval alter a commitment made by the applicant in another document, the conditions enumerated herein shall take precedence unless superseded by a Development agreement, which shall govern over any conflicting provisions of any other approval.
- 11. City Approvals. All approvals by City, unless otherwise specified shall be by the department head of the department requiring the condition. All agreements, covenants, easements, deposits and other documents required herein where City is a party shall be in a form approved by the City Attorney. The Developer shall pay the cost for review and approval of such agreements and deposit necessary funds pursuant to a deposit agreement.
- 12. The Indemnification. The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Carson, its agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages, action, or proceeding against the City or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul, or in any way related to the approval of the City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legislative body concerning Conditional Use Permit No. 964-14. The applicant shall provide a deposit in the amount of 100 percent of the City's estimate, in its sole and absolute discretion, of the cost of litigation, including the cost of any award of attorney's fees, and shall make additional deposits as requested by the City to keep the deposit at such level. The City may ask for further security in the form of a deed of trust to land of equivalent value. If the applicant fails to provide or maintain the deposit, the City may abandon the action and the applicant shall pay all costs resulting therefrom and the City shall have no liability to the applicant.
- 13. A property inspection report was prepared by a qualified/certified property inspector that includes plans to eliminate or mitigate any building, plumbing, electrical and fire code deficiencies. The deficiencies described in the inspection report shall be eliminated or mitigated within 90 days of this approval to the satisfaction of the Planning Division. The Planning Division shall inspect the property for compliance with the corrective measures. An extension of time to complete necessary corrective measures may be granted for up to an additional 90 days, subject to the discretion of the Planning Division.
- 14. Per Carson Municipal Code Section 9125.6.8 (L)(1), the applicant shall submit a deed restriction stating that:
 - a. The second dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;

- b. The second dwelling unit is restricted to the maximum size allowed per the conditional use permit;
- c. Any expansion/addition of the secondary unit or primary unit is restricted unless site development requirements can be satisfied:
- d. The garage cannot be used as a dwelling unit; and
- e. The restrictions shall be binding upon any successor in ownership of the property and lack of compliance shall void the approval of the unit and may result in legal action against the property owner.
- 15. The deed restriction shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division and shall be recorded at the County Recorder's Office within 90 days after this approval. Proof of recordation shall be furnished to the Planning Division.
- 16. The driveway leading to the garage shall remain clear, except for automobiles, to facilitate automobile parking and access.
- 17. All exterior walls and exterior improvements must be consistent in using the same finishing materials and colors.

BUILDING & SAFETY

18. All building improvements shall comply with City of Carson Building and Safety Division requirements.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

- 19. All requirements by the Los Angeles County Fire Department shall be met.
- 20. There shall be no storage allowed within any required building setback yard area to promote fire safety.

ENGINEERING SERVICES

21. Any City-owned improvement damaged during the construction of a proposed project shall be removed and reconstructed per City Standard Plan and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer prior to the issuance of a building permit.

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

22. All parties involved in the subject project located at 200 E. 238th Place including to but not limited to contractors and subcontractors are required to obtain a city business license per Section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code.

COA c964-14 Page 3 of 3

Property Address: 200 E. 238th PL

Application #: CUP No. 964-14

Date 1st Dwelling Unit Built: 2-16-1944

Date 2nd Dwelling Unit Built: 9-15-1983

Applicable Development Standards per Section 9125.6

MINIMUM LOT SIZE

Meets Code: Yes

7,500 square feet for R5 zone

Comments:

Lot size is 13,992-square-feet

UNIT SIZE Meets Code: No

0 bdrm, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 500 s.f. max.

Attached d.u. same as above, but no more

1 bdrm, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 650 s.f. max. than 40% of main d.u.

2 bdrms, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 700 s.f. max.

Comments:

Second dwelling unit size is 1,400-square-feet

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS Meets Code: Yes

10' from primary residence 15' rear yard

6' from accessory structure If above accessory structure, 10' min. side yard

5' side yard

Comments:

Meets requirement

OFF -STREET PARKING Meets Code: Yes

Studio: 1 uncov. sp. outside of FYSB 2 bedrms or over 700 s.f.: 2 spcs. within garage

1 bedrm: 1 sp. in 10'x20' gar. or 9'x20' carport Main dwelling unit parking provided

Comments:

Meets requirement

OWNER OCCUPIED Meets Code: Yes

Comments:

The property is being sold. Future occupancy may change.

ISSUES:

Per Section 9122.8, the Commission may require additional improvements to the property, or any buildings or structure thereon, which may include but are not limited to the following:

1. Condition of lands	scaping		
Staff's evaluation: (Bood		

Comments:			
No problem with land:	scaping	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	n a mana a m	i si sa an	and a manufacture of the same of the same
	o brounce companionly or o	minnike and endernice	with surrounding development
Wall Paint:	Fair	Doors:	Good
Building Material:	Good	Windows:	Fair
Building Trim:	Good	Porch:	Good
Roof:	Good	Accessory structure:	Not applicable
Eaves:	Good	Other:	Not applicable
Comments: Overall the existing dv	velling units are in good condi	tion	
3. General repairs to	vehicular maneuvering or pa	rking areas	, ,
Staff's evaluation: (Good		
Comments:			
No problems with veh	icular movement or parking		
	signed to bring a structure mo and dwelling units.	re nearly into compliar	nce with the applicable
Staff's evaluation: I	Existing is Acceptable		
Comments:		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
No problems in this ar	rea.		
OTHER Garage Con	version: No	Unpermitted addition	ons No



Date Completed: 1/7/2015

Planner: Zak Gonzalez II, Associate Planner

(rooms, patio, etc.):

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES WM. J. FOX SHIEF ENGINEER

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT BUILDING

NO.	A A	LDG. KTBACK LINE PPROYED	en Mandarda and en anno en anno En 1925 de 2000.		es a la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya del companya del companya de la companya del com	47579	95 E 97 U.S. S.
NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O		NOVE SECTION	DATE BATE FILL IN HEAVIL		UTLINED PO	DATE OF APPL	DATE
5			PALLE IN TREAVEL	NU		RTION ONLY	galaneista kiilikkasi kiilikkasi kabulan aying ku ayun ayalan ahalan ku
	1 154 110 s disk		ages. And CS C2 fee.	#EXELUMENTAL PROPERTY.	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY		erg. Milliphilis de discher er prijsk de komponische propriese de princende discreption de von telescolle spech pri Milliphilis de discher er prijsk de komponische princende discreption de von de de von de von de von de versch
		et a papa parate te te t	et in Service die 6++ 6 th ruff hab hellen 4 dieses designanie ungskoodseevrop, kustemassatte desiglijklich vo - it i	NE	a the street as		
	CONTRACTOR NO.		The state of the s	gapt promise de ince			ADDINERSON LIGHTE SELECTION OF SALES OF PARTIES OF THE SALES OF THE SA
ő	NAME	gening againm.		MANA	A substitution of the subs		- Ar man and man and the law for the first
	ACORES S			0			
					i Hereby ack	TAHT BOCKLOON	MAVE REAL
New York of the Control of the Contr				į A	No agree to co	META MILH YOT CO	UNITY CERTIFIE
Š					inature of Owner	1 // 1/2	e de la constitución de la const
			IN ON LOT COME	U.A.	THORIZED ACT	gring of the second of the sec	institution of the second of t
	TRACT	tata finiti kan iliku su matani su manamata tenda di pinanga dalah dalah dalah dalah dalah dalah dalah dalah d Baratika	TO STOCK TO COMMENT AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE STOCK OF TH	was conjected to	e l'édocuteur de l'adit des destats de l'adit maine de l'adit de l'adit de l'adit de l'adit de l'adit de l'adit	CAUDINARYO	
	NOW CHLOT	SCRIPTION OF	WOV.	erina (processor pages	the second secon	arealism distribution and similar and management and analysis and a	and the second s
				11 21 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1	fra file of the same was	The state of the s	Lacks La
AND SECTION OF SECTION AND SECTION ASSESSMENT OF SECTION ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT OF SECTION ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT ASSESSMEN	The state of the s	Addition to the state of the st	Completions are growth distributed and contract or muscular above a trivial and the contract of the contract o	. incompanies results	Latin San San San San San San San San San Sa	Description of the second seco	
artorus ayuna an		Erichimet (P. Line or) verse en Line o. Sie zu er dement de kompen met (P. Elle of Manister herden Sie sindere konskapen. Line of Erichimet (P. Line or) verse en Line of Erichimet (P. Elle of Eric	reas valenti kalli qerma provini regerimen korumbarna etti reverana kalibilara siquamenti fiqelik assuzujus kul muru i I markin kalli kuli kuli kuli kuli kuli kuli kuli k	Toward and the Spirit Spiriters	Ge Angeleg Continues (1995) and the Angeleg Continue of the Angeleg Continues of the Angeleg Con	er välte selmu, manni talu siime selvastistesi täminuminaan ajannavanatain muusi kalkainin ja selvasti kaisuu Talutta	РМ-т-Вунтбајанумтаратара чен аруафа Дам сунформация сун
- Marian proposition	er e		and the state of t	ne nemedaker	a maring the state of the state	a stransformande som i generalisa (s. 1 stransformande significant	State (State Control of the State Control of the St
				. est.		The seas and a market and the season of the	grish into pass of the condition of the
olat emisliminum i				edagasyalikus iskiska	the distinct the distinct of the second seco		economic de company de como estado es
wes.	enteren di Printinga de Servicia de La comencia de	i mananan mana Mananan mananan manana	and a superior of the superior	Girita estudaya	and a great state of the second state of the s	n distribution de la segui unità de la unita degli produi dell'impire proprie and programme application de primitivativation de	to the desired and the second
A.L.T		PO. OF	NO. OF		garagan dan mengangan pengangan pengangan pengangan dalah pengan dalah pengan dan pengangan dan pengangan dan p	gory polyment po trade processos especialismi reventes il repetitud en policiano de en estile filmento il processo.	ggggamente e eta erre general peneral peneral peneral peneral de la mana en en este esta en la delanta.
ols of sec				environ		Andrew Communication of the state of the sta	
						and parties to the second seco	The second secon
	The second secon			**************************************	and the second distribution of the second se	and the second s	
							12
			reduced to the computer of the	i de la companion de la compan		The Course of th	

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEER PARTIES	application ball primary	15.	1000年
The second secon	# 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	estentrino 1877	
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	designAddigi nd Annan Annin	
	The second secon		The State of Contract of the State of Contract of Cont
A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF T			
	TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	2007	
	SERVICE AND THE SERVICE AND TH	Salarania Salarania	Special Control of the Control of th
A STATE OF THE STA		American Company	1935 for Section
Sept. 18 (1971) And the september of the	in the state of th		
A TOTAL TYPE		(Section and Control of Control o	A Primary and Prim
222 2222	Parameter Section 1997	er en general de la laction	12.55
$ \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) $			

Imit The Fingle Frank Residence - Permit 7944



VALIDATION A SONE BUIDING AND SAFEY 300 WELL UNITS anewra CLASS NO. <u>%</u> FINA ASSESSOR MAP BOOM NO 714-557-1250 ONTRACTOR MANUFACTURES HOUSMONDING 752-1801 PRINTING MANUENCTURED HAUSIMU NO THE 152.780) 20 NO. 13-1-465209 TEL 894-8259 D. N. M. CHIMO ALTER REPAIR DEMOL ADD COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES NO TOT 24 90745 371.06 diz DRESS 3700 BIRCH ST. NEUPINT BENCH, CA LIC. CLASS 6~1 see reverse for explanatory language TOTAL SETBACK FROM PROP 11NF SCRIPTION OF WORK NEW ONE STERN FOR APPLICANT TO FILL IN 필요 IN SOC SAFT NOW ON LOT というで NO. OF FAMILIES SALORA LAVERTY NOINEER RICK DIRKSEN Permit Fee Total Fee 200 E. 230 TE PL OME WITH GARAGE DORESS TOOD MERCILL DRESS FICO BARN ST. IY NEWPORT BETCH YWH CARSON CARSON 200K X KD 0850 J 400 DVING NTRACTOR P.C. Fee S. SIZE OF LOT BUILDING ADDRESS SALITY ADDRESS OWNER TRACT INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

A 744, 63

Southland Property Inspections

Property Inspection Report



200 E. 238th Pl., Carson, CA
Inspection prepared for:
Real Estate Agent: Katiana Cadena - RE/MAX College Park
Realty

Date of Inspection: 8/2/2014 Time: 9 AM
Weather: Sunny and warm
Please note, the inspector was not afforded the time necessary to
fully inspect the interior of the rear unit. Tenant occupied

Inspector: Chris Rippy
International Association of Certified Home Inspectors #12120801
P.O. Box 4566, Long Beach, CA 90804
Phone: 877-633-8811

Email: inspector.spi@gmail.com

EXHIBIT NO. 0 4

Report Summary

The summary below consists of potentially significant findings. These findings can be a safety hazard, a deficiency requiring a major expenses to correct or items I would like to draw extra attention to. The summary is not a complete listing of all the findings in the report, and reflects the opinion of the inspector. Please review all of the pages of the report as the summary alone does not explain all the issues. All repairs must be done by a licensed &bonded trade or profession. I recommend obtaining a copy of all receipts, warranties and permits for the work done.

Interior Areas	and a copy or an roc	eipis, warranties and permits for the work done.
Page 8 Item: 3	Ceiling Fans	The ceiling fan did not operate when tested.
Page 8 Item: 6	Doors	Recommend weatherstripping for all doors leading to exterior.
Page 9 Item: 9	Smoke Detectors	 Old detectors. Smoke detectors last 6-10 years. Recommend replacing. IMPROVE: There was no visible CO (Carbon Monoxide) detector(s) in the home. The Consumer Product Safety Commission recommends that every residence with fuel-burning (gas) appliances be equipped with a UL Listed CO alarm. CO is colorless and odorless and thus impossible to detect without a proper electronic detector. At a minimum, put an alarm near the sleeping rooms on each level in your home. For the most trouble-free operation, I recommend the plug-in type — not the battery operated type — with digital readout that tells you the peak CO concentration whenever you push the peak level button.
Page 9 Item: 12	Window Condition	 In the event of an emergency it appears that the windows could cause an issue of quick egress due to the windows are difficult to open for a small child for escape. Recommend review and repair to allow easy exit in the event of an emergency situation.
Bedrooms		
Page 12 Item: 11	Smoke Detectors	 There are several rooms that should have smoke detectors installed. We recommend having them installed.
Bathroom		
Page 13 Item: 7	GFCI	No GFCI protection present, suggest installing GFCI protected receptacles for safety.
Page 14 Item: 9	Floor Condition	 Carpet is not recommended in bathrooms due to potential to harbor moisture, which could lead to unwanted mold issues.
Page 14 Item: 12	Plumbing	 Corrosion observed. Shut off valves are difficult to operate, recommend replacing.

gm	C 5	44000FD // TION 1044
Page 15 Item: 15		 **OBSERVATIONS** Non-waterproof paneling installed in shower surround area, showering without proper protection for the wall surfaces will result in water damage to the surround and supporting structures. Extensive damage observed. Caulking needed around perimeter. Mildew observed.
Page 16 Item: 16	Bath Tubs	 The tub drains slow, this could mean the drain is clogged with hair or debris. Tub is cracked, no leaks observed. Recommend review by a licensed plumber for repair as necessary.
Page 17 Item: 21 Kitchen	Wall Condition	Moisture damage noted at base of wall.
Page 19 Item: 2	Counters	The counter tops are noted as being chipped.
Page 19 Item: 3	Dishwasher	 The dishwasher did not operate when tested, consult with the seller about servicing the unit. Could not test dishwasher due to stored personal items
Page 19 Item: 5	Garbage Disposal	 Disposal was inoperable at time of inspection.
Page 20 Item: 15	Vent Condition	• Exhaust fan is inoperable.
Page 20 Item: 16	Window Condition	 Some windows are very difficult to open and some were not able to open, this may be because of the paint.
Page 21 Item: 18	Plumbing	 Visible leaking noted under the sink. We recommend contacting a licensed plumbing contractor for repair options. Worn fixtures are noted. Corrosion noted. Corroded supply valves. recommend replacing. Evidence of amateur repair.
Page 22 Item: 24	GFCI	No GFCI protection present, suggest installing GFCI protected receptacles for safety.
Heat/AC		
Page 25 Item: 3	Enclosure	 IMPROVE: The furnace is dirty and there are no records of prior service. Recommend an HVAC contractor perform a system Clean-and-Check. HVAC systems require yearly maintenance.
Page 25 Item: 5	Gas Valves	 Flex line noted inside firebox Recommend a qualified professional to offer repair options.
Page 25 Item: 6	Refrigerant Lines	Missing insulation at A/C unit.
Water Heater		

Page 28 Item: 2	Heater Enclosure	 The water heater enclosure is showing signs of prior damage.
Page 29 Item: 11	Strapping	Loose straps noted.
Garage		
Page 31 Item: 2	Walls	 Personal items in garage block complete inspection of all floor, wall and ceiling areas.
Page 33 Item: 16	Vent Screens	 Vent screens are damaged or missing, suggest repairing or replacing screens as necessary.
Electrical	\$\tag{\tag{\tag{\tag{\tag{\tag{\tag{	
Page 34 Item: 1	Electrical Panel	 Panel cover missing, exposing live electrical wires as an electrocution hazard. There is a Zinsco service panel present. Zinsco components are prone to problems that can lead to failures, lack of proper protection of circuits and other serious issues, including fire and electrocution. We cannot definitively call this panel defective, but recommend, for your peace of mind, to consult a qualified electrical contractor to get their opinion on this matter. You can learn more about this issue at http://www.inspect-ny.com/electric/zinsco.htm
Page 35 Item: 4	Cable Feeds	 Tension cable plate appears loose and not properly secured, see photo.
Roof		
Page 40 Item: 2	Flashing	Missing drip edge flashing
Page 40 Item: 3	Chimney	 Brick and mortar deterioration observed; repair advised. Chimney supports TV antenna; this is not recommended as antenna can cause damage to chimney.
Page 42 Item: 5	Spark Arrestor	• Spark arrestor and rain cap suggested.
Exterior Areas		
Page 47 Item: 2	Window Condition	 Deterioration of wooden frames noted. While basic maintenance may prolong the life of these window frames, replacement may be necessary at some point. Peeling paint observed, suggest scraping and painting as necessary.
Page 48 Item: 3	Siding Condition	 Caulk and seal all gaps, cracks and openings. Damaged/missing siding noted. This will lead to moisture entering the structure if not corrected.
Page 48 Item: 4	Eaves & Facia	 Moisture damage, wood rot, observed. Recommend review for repair as necessary.



Page 49 Item: 5	Exterior Paint	 Suggest caulking around doors and windows as necessary. Peeling paint observed, suggest scraping and painting as necessary.
Page 50 Item: 6	Stucco	 The exterior stucco appears to numerous small cracks on the surface. Stucco is a paintable surface, and based on the condition we suggest doing so as paint can fill in the cracks and seal them up We recommend sealing holes & gaps in the stucco to keep water infiltration from causing damage.
Foundation		
Page 52 Item: 7	Access Panel	The exterior crawlspace access was missing a cover. We recommend installing a cover with a screen to assist in ventilating the space.
Page 52 Item: 9	Sub Flooring	 Wood rot, moisture damage observed. See photo Extensive water damage to sub flooring Consult termite report Mold-like bio growth observed.
Page 55 Item: 12	Foundation Plumbing	 **OBSERVATIONS** Galvanized and Copper plumbing pipes noted. Copper and galvanized are considered dissimilar metals and over time accelerated corrosion will occur to the galvanized pipe even with a dielectric union present. Minerals in the water provide continuity for electrolysis to occur allowing galvanic reaction to deteriorate the galvanized pipes. Recommend replacement of galvanized pipe by a qualified plumber to prevent leaks due to accelerated corrosion of pipes. Corrosion noted at one or more locations. Recommend monitoring these areas for potential leaks
Grounds		
Page 61 Item: 3	Vegetation Observations	 Prune or remove any plants that are in contact or proximity to home to eliminate pathways of wood destroying insects. Tree limbs within 10 feet of roof should be trimmed away to provide air and sunlight to roof, while minimizing debris & dampness.



Page 62 Item: 5	Patio and Porch Deck	• MAINTENANCE: Whether treated or not, it is important to keep a wood deck surface free of all forms of fungal growth and debris that retains moisture and will cause the deck to eventually rot. Recommend cleaning and resealing the deck annually. Cleaning can be accomplished by scrubbing the deck with a sodium-hypochlorite (bleach) and Tri-Sodium-Phosphate (TSP) deck wash and then rinsing with a pressure washer. Finally, a wood deck should be recoated with a
		Finally, a wood deck should be recoated with a good- quality deck sealant.
Page 63 Item: 6	Stairs & Handrail	Unstable railings

